

# DEC 46/2015

**ASSEMBLÉE NATIONALE**

QUATORZIÈME LÉGISLATURE

**SÉNAT**

SESSION ORDINAIRE DE 2015-2016

---

---

Reçu à la Présidence de l'Assemblée nationale  
le 13 janvier 2016

---

---

Enregistré à la Présidence du Sénat  
le 13 janvier 2016

## **TEXTE SOUMIS EN APPLICATION DE L'ARTICLE 88-4 DE LA CONSTITUTION**

PAR LE GOUVERNEMENT,

À L'ASSEMBLÉE NATIONALE ET AU SÉNAT

**Proposition de virement de crédits n° DEC 46/2015 à l'intérieur de la section III - Commission - du budget général pour l'exercice 2015**

**E 10836**





Conseil de  
l'Union européenne

**Bruxelles, le 8 janvier 2016  
(OR. en)**

**5075/16**

**FIN 15**

**NOTE DE TRANSMISSION**

---

Origine:	Madame Kristalina GEORGIEVA, vice-présidente de la Commission européenne
Date de réception:	8 janvier 2016
Destinataire:	Monsieur Jeroen DIJSSELBLOEM, président du Conseil de l'Union européenne
Objet:	Proposition de virement de crédits n° DEC 46/2015 à l'intérieur de la section III - Commission - du budget général pour l'exercice 2015

---

Les délégations trouveront ci-joint le document DEC 46/2015.

p.j.: DEC 46/2015



BRUXELLES, LE 07/01/2016

BUDGET GÉNÉRAL - EXERCICE 2015

SECTION III - COMMISSION TITRES: 01, 02, 04, 05, 06, 07, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 32, 33, 34

VIREMENT DE CRÉDITS N° DEC 46/2015

---

## INTRODUCTION

Le virement dit «de fin d'année» vise à garantir que soient acquittées, dans la mesure du possible, les factures en souffrance relatives aux fonds en gestion partagée, au moyen d'une utilisation intégrale des crédits de paiement disponibles.

Les dispositions qui régissent ce mécanisme figurent à l'article 179, paragraphes 2 et 3, du règlement (UE, Euratom) n° 966/2012 du Parlement européen et du Conseil relatif aux règles financières applicables au budget général de l'Union européenne<sup>1</sup>.

Ce «virement de fin d'année» pour l'exercice 2015 porte sur des crédits de paiement s'élevant au total à 415,9 millions d'EUR, compte tenu de l'exécution effective des dépenses à la mi-décembre 2015. Sur ce montant, 285 millions d'EUR correspondent à l'exécution inférieure aux prévisions des crédits de paiement en faveur du Fonds européen d'aide aux plus démunis (FEAD), qui n'est que temporaire. En raison de retards survenus dans la désignation des autorités de gestion du FEAD et la notification de cette information, la plupart des États membres n'ont pas introduit de demande de paiement auprès de la Commission avant la fin de l'année.

Le montant à virer à partir d'autres lignes se chiffre à 130,9 millions d'EUR, soit 0,10 % du total des crédits de paiement autorisés dans le budget 2015. Il provient de 62 lignes budgétaires, dont 40 concernent des montants inférieurs ou égaux à 1 million d'EUR.

Les justifications détaillées pour chaque ligne budgétaire figurent à l'annexe.

Les prélèvements portent sur les rubriques suivantes:

• Rubrique 1a: Compétitivité pour la croissance et l'emploi	51,9 millions d'EUR
• Rubrique 1b: Cohésion économique, sociale et territoriale	285,8 millions d'EUR
• Rubrique 2: Croissance durable: ressources naturelles	32,4 millions d'EUR
• Rubrique 3: Sécurité et citoyenneté	25,2 millions d'EUR
• Rubrique 4: L'Europe dans le monde	20,4 millions d'EUR

Le renforcement comble une partie des besoins à satisfaire sur deux lignes budgétaires:

- + 288,5 millions d'EUR pour la ligne 05 04 05 01 - Programmes de développement rural;
- + 127,4 millions d'EUR pour la ligne 13 03 18 - Achèvement du Fonds européen de développement régional (FEDER) – Compétitivité régionale et emploi.

Ce virement va permettre de couvrir une partie des demandes en attente et de rembourser les États membres en ce qui concerne les paiements déjà effectués dans le cadre de la gestion partagée.

---

<sup>1</sup> JO L 298 du 26.10.2012.

BUDGET GÉNÉRAL - EXERCICE 2015

SECTION III - COMMISSION TITRES: 01, 02, 04, 05, 06, 07, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 32, 33, 34

VIREMENT DE CRÉDITS N° DEC 46/2015

**ORIGINE DES CRÉDITS**

**DU CHAPITRE - 01 02 Union économique et monétaire**

ARTICLE - 01 02 01 Coordination et surveillance de l'Union économique et monétaire, y compris l'euro, et communication portant sur celle-ci	CP	-624 000,00
---	----	-------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 02 04 Horizon 2020 -- Recherche relative aux entreprises**

POSTE - 02 04 03 02 Promouvoir des sociétés européennes sûres	CP	-1 245 000,00
---	----	---------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 04 06 Fonds européen d'aide aux plus démunis**

ARTICLE - 04 06 01 Favoriser la cohésion sociale et atténuer les formes les plus graves de pauvreté dans l'Union	CP	-285 000 000,00
--	----	-----------------

ARTICLE - 04 06 02 Assistance technique	CP	-800 000,00
---	----	-------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 05 08 Stratégie politique et coordination du domaine politique «Agriculture et développement rural»**

ARTICLE - 05 08 01 Réseau d'information comptable agricole (RICA)	CP	-351 661,00
---	----	-------------

ARTICLE - 05 08 02 Enquêtes sur la structure des exploitations agricoles	CP	-2 448 826,99
--	----	---------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 06 03 Horizon 2020 - Recherche et innovation relatives aux transports**

POSTE - 06 03 07 32 Entreprise commune «Programme de recherche sur la gestion du trafic aérien dans le ciel unique européen 2» (SESAR2)	CP	-20 593 194,00
---	----	----------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 07 02 Politique environnementale au niveau de l'Union et au niveau international**

ARTICLE - 07 02 02 Stopper et inverser le processus d'appauvrissement de la biodiversité	CP	-3 500 000,00
--	----	---------------

ARTICLE - 07 02 51 Achèvement des précédents programmes environnementaux	CP	-15 000 000,00
--	----	----------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 09 02 Cadre réglementaire de la stratégie numérique pour l'Europe**

ARTICLE - 09 02 01 Définition et mise en œuvre de la politique de l'Union dans le domaine des communications électroniques	CP	-653 154,12
--	----	-------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 09 03 Mécanisme pour l'interconnexion en Europe (MIE) -- Réseaux de télécommunications**

ARTICLE - 09 03 03 Promouvoir l'interopérabilité, le déploiement durable, l'exploitation et la mise à niveau des infrastructures de services numériques transeuropéennes, ainsi que la coordination au niveau européen	CP	-604 138,88
--	----	-------------

**DU CHAPITRE - 10 02 Horizon 2020 -- Actions directes du Centre commun de recherche (CCR) à l'appui des politiques de l'Union**

ARTICLE - 10 02 01 Horizon 2020 - Appui scientifique et technique orienté vers le client en faveur des politiques de l'Union	CP	-1 500 000,00
--	----	---------------

<b>DU CHAPITRE - 10 05 Poids du passé nucléaire provenant des activités exécutées par le Centre commun de recherche dans le cadre du traité Euratom</b>		
ARTICLE - 10 05 01 Démantèlement des installations nucléaires obsolètes d'Euratom et élimination finale des déchets	CP	-2 500 000,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 11 03 Contributions obligatoires aux organisations régionales de gestion des pêches et autres organisations internationales et accords de pêche durable</b>		
ARTICLE - 11 03 01 Établir un cadre de gouvernance pour les activités de pêche menées par les navires de pêche de l'Union dans les eaux des pays tiers	CP	-5 077 000,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 11 06 Fonds européen pour les affaires maritimes et la pêche (FEAMP)</b>		
POSTE - 11 06 62 02 Contrôle et exécution	CP	-3 200 000,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 12 02 Politique du marché unique et libre circulation des services</b>		
ARTICLE - 12 02 01 Mise en œuvre et développement du marché intérieur	CP	-533 305,29
POSTE - 12 02 77 05 Action préparatoire -- Renforcement des capacités des utilisateurs finaux de services financiers et des autres acteurs extérieurs à ce secteur en rapport avec l'élaboration des politiques de l'Union en la matière	CP	-58 455,01
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 12 03 Services financiers et marchés des capitaux</b>		
ARTICLE - 12 03 05 Conseil de résolution unique (CRU)	CP	-445 498,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 13 05 Instrument d'aide de préadhésion -- Développement régional et coopération régionale et territoriale</b>		
POSTE - 13 05 01 01 Instrument structurel de préadhésion (ISPA) -- Achèvement d'autres programmes antérieurs (2000 à 2006)	CP	-20 358 204,78
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 15 04 Europe créative</b>		
ARTICLE 15 04 01 - Renforcer la capacité financière des PME et des organisations et favoriser l'élaboration des politiques et la création de nouveaux modèles commerciaux	CP	-200 097,00
ARTICLE - 15 04 02 Sous-programme Culture -- Soutenir les actions transfrontières et promouvoir la circulation transnationale et la mobilité	CP	-754 719,71
ARTICLE - 15 04 03 Sous-programme MEDIA -- Opérer à l'échelle transnationale et internationale et promouvoir la circulation transnationale et la mobilité	CP	-3 000 000,00
ARTICLE - 15 04 51 Achèvement des programmes/actions dans le domaine de la culture et des langues	CP	-20 000,00
POSTE - 15 04 77 01 Projet pilote -- Économie et diversité culturelle	CP	-49 646,06
POSTE - 15 04 77 06 Action préparatoire -- Diffusion d'œuvres audiovisuelles dans un environnement numérique	CP	-20 033,72
POSTE - 15 04 77 07 Projet pilote -- Promouvoir l'intégration européenne à travers la culture en proposant, pour une sélection de programmes télévisés dans l'ensemble de l'Europe, de nouvelles versions sous-titrées	CP	-800 000,00
POSTE - 15 04 77 08 Projet pilote -- Relancer l'économie culturelle	CP	-250 000,00

POSTE - 15 04 77 09	Projet pilote -- Soutenir des réseaux de jeunes entrepreneurs novateurs: Union européenne et pays tiers	CP	-7 741,86
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 16 02 Promouvoir la citoyenneté européenne</b>			
POSTE - 16 02 77 06	Action préparatoire -- Nouveau récit sur l'Europe	CP	-384 546,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 17 02 Politique des consommateurs</b>			
ARTICLE - 17 02 01	Préserver l'intérêt des consommateurs et améliorer leur sécurité et leur information	CP	-500 000,00
ARTICLE - 17 02 51	Ligne d'achèvement des activités de l'Union en faveur des consommateurs	CP	-868 415,00
POSTE - 17 02 77 04	Projet pilote -- Formation des PME aux droits des consommateurs à l'ère numérique	CP	-500 000,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 17 03 Santé publique</b>			
ARTICLE - 17 03 01	Encourager l'innovation dans les soins de santé et accroître la viabilité des systèmes de santé, améliorer la santé des citoyens de l'Union et les protéger des menaces sanitaires transfrontalières	CP	-2 026 000,00
ARTICLE - 17 03 51	Achèvement des programmes de santé publique	CP	-1 103 000,00
POSTE - 17 03 77 08	Projet pilote -- Protocole de prévalence européen pour la détection précoce des troubles du spectre autistique en Europe	CP	-96 069,40
POSTE - 17 03 77 09	Projet pilote -- Promotion des systèmes de soins autoadministrés dans l'Union	CP	-113 581,60
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 23 03 Mécanisme de protection civile de l'Union</b>			
POSTE - 23 03 01 02	Prévention des catastrophes et préparation aux catastrophes dans les pays tiers	CP	-73 804,00
POSTE - 23 03 02 01	Réaction rapide et efficace par des interventions d'urgence en cas de catastrophe majeure au sein de l'Union	CP	-943 862,00
ARTICLE - 23 03 51	Achèvement des programmes et actions dans le domaine de la protection civile au sein de l'Union (avant 2014)	CP	-450 000,00
POSTE - 23 03 77 03	Projet pilote -- Système d'alerte précoce des catastrophes naturelles	CP	-250 000,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 23 04 Initiative des volontaires de l'aide de l'Union européenne</b>			
POSTE - 23 04 77 01	Action préparatoire -- Corps volontaire européen d'aide humanitaire	CP	-1 293,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 24 03 Programme d'action en matière d'échanges, d'assistance et de formation, pour la protection de l'euro contre le faux monnayage (Pericles 2020)</b>			
ARTICLE - 24 03 01	Protéger les billets et les pièces en euros contre le faux monnayage et les fraudes connexes	CP	-115 724,50

**DU CHAPITRE - 32 02 Sources d'énergie classiques et renouvelables**

ARTICLE - 32 02 02 Activités de soutien à la politique européenne de l'énergie et au marché intérieur de l'énergie CP -1 400 000,00

POSTE - 32 02 77 06 Projet pilote -- Modèles technoéconomiques pour réseaux de chauffage urbain à sources multiples CP -500 000,00

POSTE - 32 02 77 08 Projet pilote -- Précarité énergétique – Évaluation de l'incidence de la crise et examen des mesures existantes et d'éventuelles nouvelles mesures dans les États membres CP -183 600,00

**DU CHAPITRE - 32 03 Énergie nucléaire**

ARTICLE - 32 03 51 Achèvement de l'assistance au déclassé de installations nucléaires (2007-2013) CP -4 500 000,00

**DU CHAPITRE - 32 04 Horizon 2020 -- Recherche et innovation relatives à l'énergie**

POSTE - 32 04 03 01 Assurer le passage à un système énergétique fiable, durable et compétitif CP -12 090 018,56

ARTICLE - 32 04 53 Achèvement du programme «Énergie intelligente - Europe» (2007-2013) CP -4 900 000,00

**DU CHAPITRE - 33 02 Droits, égalité et citoyenneté**

ARTICLE - 33 02 01 Garantir la protection des droits et donner des moyens d'action aux citoyens CP -1 500 000,00

ARTICLE - 33 02 02 Promouvoir la non-discrimination et l'égalité CP -2 000 000,00

ARTICLE - 33 02 51 Achèvement des actions dans le domaine des droits, de la citoyenneté et de l'égalité CP -1 000 000,00

POSTE - 33 02 77 06 Projet pilote -- Élaboration d'indicateurs permettant de mesurer la mise en œuvre de la charte européenne pour l'égalité des femmes et des hommes dans la vie locale CP -84 572,20

POSTE - 33 02 77 08 Projet pilote -- Plateforme du savoir destinée aux professionnels chargés de traiter les mutilations génitales féminines CP -91 897,27

POSTE - 33 02 77 09 Projet pilote -- Renforcement des capacités de la société civile rom et de sa participation au suivi des stratégies nationales d'intégration des Roms CP -811 187,00

POSTE - 33 02 77 10 Projet pilote -- Examen des instruments et programmes de collecte de données de l'UE sous l'angle des droits fondamentaux CP -375 000,00

**DU CHAPITRE - 33 03 Justice**

ARTICLE - 33 03 02 Améliorer la coopération judiciaire en matière civile et pénale CP -2 300 000,00

ARTICLE - 33 03 51 Achèvement des actions dans le domaine de la prévention de la consommation de drogue, de l'information du public et de la justice CP -4 000 000,00

POSTE - 33 03 77 02 Projet pilote -- Formation judiciaire européenne CP -336 220,71



POSTE - 33 03 77 03 Projet pilote -- Instrument d'information pour les couples binationaux	CP	-397 672,00
<b>DU CHAPITRE - 34 02 Action pour le climat au niveau de l'Union et au niveau international</b>		
ARTICLE - 34 02 01 Réduire les émissions de gaz à effet de serre dans l'Union	CP	-250 000,00
ARTICLE - 34 02 02 Accroître la résilience de l'Union au changement climatique	CP	-1 250 000,00
ARTICLE - 34 02 51 Achèvement des anciens programmes d'action pour le climat	CP	-500 000,00
POSTE - 34 02 77 02 Projet pilote -- Utiliser efficacement les fonds de l'Union consacrés à la lutte contre le changement climatique: utilisation des routes en tant que premier indicateur de performance concernant les projets REDD+	CP	-360 000,00

## **DESTINATION DES CRÉDITS**

**AU CHAPITRE** - 05 04 Développement rural

POSTE - 05 04 05 01 Programmes de développement rural	CP	288 483 924,27
---	----	----------------

**AU CHAPITRE** - 13 03 Fonds européen de développement régional et autres interventions régionales

ARTICLE - 13 03 18 Achèvement du Fonds européen de développement régional (FEDER) -- Compétitivité régionale et emploi	CP	127 367 215,39
--	----	----------------

Ligne / Intitulé							
Budget initial + BR (1A)	AELE (1B)	Virements (2)	Exécution (3)	Montant disponible (4)=(1A)+(1B)+(2)-(3)	Virement proposé (5)	Variation (5/1A)	Total (4±5)
<b>CP - 01 02 01 - Coordination et surveillance de l'Union économique et monétaire, y compris l'euro, et communication portant sur celle-ci</b>							
10 182 544,00	0,00	0,00	7 878 722,04	2 303 821,96	-624 000,00	-6,13 %	1 679 821,96
<b>CP - 02 04 03 02 - Promouvoir des sociétés européennes sûres</b>							
51 650 398,00	4 858 191,00	22 830 000,00	69 892 206,39	9 446 382,61	-1 245 000,00	-2,41 %	8 201 382,61
<b>CP - 04 06 01 - Favoriser la cohésion sociale et atténuer les formes les plus graves de pauvreté dans l'Union</b>							
362 116 807,00	0,00	-22 000 000,00	11 005 940,89	329 110 866,11	-285 000 000,00	-78,70 %	44 110 866,11
<b>CP - 04 06 02 - Assistance technique</b>							
958 779,00	0,00	0,00	558,65	958 220,35	-800 000,00	-83,44 %	158 220,35
<b>CP - 05 04 05 01 - Programmes de développement rural</b>							
5 890 339 551,00	0,00	-4 000 000,00	5 886 339 551,00	0,00	288 483 924,27	4,90 %	288 483 924,27
<b>CP - 05 08 01 - Réseau d'information comptable agricole (RICA)</b>							
11 783 396,00	0,00	2 720 000,00	14 024 288,24	479 107,76	-351 661,00	-2,98 %	127 446,76
<b>CP - 05 08 02 - Enquêtes sur la structure des exploitations agricoles</b>							
16 070 098,00	0,00	0,00	9 073 336,26	6 996 761,74	-2 448 826,99	-15,24 %	4 547 934,75
<b>CP - 06 03 07 32 - Entreprise commune «Programme de recherche sur la gestion du trafic aérien dans le ciel unique européen 2» (SESAR2)</b>							
34 952 054,00	1 027 590,00	-4 868 725,00	0,00	31 110 919,00	-20 593 194,00	-58,92 %	10 517 725,00
<b>CP - 07 02 02 - Stopper et inverser le processus d'appauvrissement de la biodiversité</b>							
39 021 354,00	0,00	6 722 000,00	39 009 771,30	6 733 582,70	-3 500 000,00	-8,97 %	3 233 582,70
<b>CP - 07 02 51 - Achèvement des précédents programmes environnementaux</b>							
197 195 952,00	0,00	-373 741,50	166 460 196,34	30 362 014,16	-15 000 000,00	-7,61 %	15 362 014,16
<b>CP - 09 02 01 - Définition et mise en œuvre de la politique de l'Union dans le domaine des communications électroniques</b>							
3 394 146,00	0,00	-260 000,00	1 951 457,34	1 182 688,66	-653 154,12	-19,24 %	529 534,54
<b>CP - 09 03 03 - Promouvoir l'interopérabilité, le déploiement durable, l'exploitation et la mise à niveau des infrastructures de services numériques transeuropéennes, ainsi que la coordination au niveau européen</b>							
29 687 199,00	1 925 304,00	-10 029 615,00	17 565 020,49	4 017 867,51	-604 138,88	-2,04 %	3 413 728,63
<b>CP - 10 02 01 - Horizon 2020 - Appui scientifique et technique orienté vers le client en faveur des politiques de l'Union</b>							
27 961 643,00	822 072,00	-324 071,00	26 451 038,28	2 008 605,72	-1 500 000,00	-5,36 %	508 605,72
<b>CP - 10 05 01 - Démantèlement des installations nucléaires obsolètes d'Euratom et élimination finale des déchets</b>							
30 025 140,00	0,00	-1 400 000,00	24 700 146,75	3 924 993,25	-2 500 000,00	-8,33 %	1 424 993,25
<b>CP - 11 03 01 - Établir un cadre de gouvernance pour les activités de pêche menées par les navires de pêche de l'Union dans les eaux des pays tiers</b>							
57 197 244,00	0,00	68 833 465,00	117 684 943,45	8 345 765,55	-5 077 000,00	-8,88 %	3 268 765,55
<b>CP - 11 06 62 02 - Contrôle et exécution</b>							
35 954 220,00	0,00	-13 000 000,00	17 749 479,87	5 204 740,13	-3 200 000,00	-8,90 %	2 004 740,13
<b>CP - 12 02 01 - Mise en œuvre et développement du marché intérieur</b>							
6 831 592,00	202 898,00	216 352,91	6 222 637,77	1 028 205,14	-533 305,29	-7,81 %	494 899,85
<b>CP - 12 02 77 05 - Action préparatoire -- Renforcement des capacités des utilisateurs finaux de services financiers et des autres acteurs extérieurs à ce secteur en rapport avec l'élaboration des politiques de l'Union en la matière</b>							
1 638 000,00	0,00	0,00	1 579 544,99	58 455,01	-58 455,01	-3,57 %	0,00
<b>CP - 12 03 05 - Conseil de résolution unique (CRU)</b>							
3 100 000,00	0,00	-1 656 075,00	998 427,00	445 498,00	-445 498,00	-14,37 %	0,00
<b>CP - 13 03 18 - Achèvement du Fonds européen de développement régional (FEDER) -- Compétitivité régionale et emploi</b>							
2 845 465 225,00	0,00	553 000 000,00	3 376 663 801,50	21 801 423,47	127 367 215,39	4,48 %	149 168 638,86

Ligne / Intitulé							
Budget initial + BR (1A)	AELE (1B)	Virements (2)	Exécution (3)	Montant disponible (4)=(1A)+(1B)+(2)-(3)	Virement proposé (5)	Variation (5/1A)	Total (4±5)
<b>CP - 13 05 01 01 - Instrument structurel de préadhésion (ISPA) -- Achèvement d'autres programmes antérieurs (2000 à 2006)</b>							
61 733 374,00	0,00	-5 377 855,77	35 997 313,45	20 358 204,78	-20 358 204,78	-32,98 %	0,00
<b>CP - 15 04 01 - Renforcer la capacité financière des PME et des organisations et favoriser l'élaboration des politiques et la création de nouveaux modèles commerciaux</b>							
7 445 136,00	218 887,00	-752 480,23	6 351 490,96	560 051,81	-200 097,00	-2,69 %	359 954,81
<b>CP - 15 04 02 - Sous-programme Culture -- Soutenir les actions transfrontières et promouvoir la circulation transnationale et la mobilité</b>							
36 585 518,00	1 075 614,00	-2 872 669,36	31 989 118,75	2 799 343,89	-754 719,71	-2,06 %	2 044 624,18
<b>CP - 15 04 03 - Sous-programme MEDIA -- Opérer à l'échelle transnationale et internationale et promouvoir la circulation transnationale et la mobilité</b>							
69 626 046,00	2 047 006,00	5 485 666,00	67 141 802,80	10 016 915,20	-3 000 000,00	-4,31 %	7 016 915,20
<b>CP - 15 04 51 - Achèvement des programmes/actions dans le domaine de la culture et des langues</b>							
13 754 033,00	408 495,00	2 586 072,44	13 519 834,72	3 228 765,72	-20 000,00	-0,15 %	3 208 765,72
<b>CP - 15 04 77 01 - Projet pilote -- Économie et diversité culturelle</b>							
242 980,00	0,00	-193 333,94	0,00	49 646,06	-49 646,06	-20,43 %	0,00
<b>CP - 15 04 77 06 - Action préparatoire -- Diffusion d'œuvres audiovisuelles dans un environnement numérique</b>							
0,00	0,00	853 563,59	833 529,87	20 033,72	-20 033,72	0,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 15 04 77 07 - Projet pilote -- Promouvoir l'intégration européenne à travers la culture en proposant, pour une sélection de programmes télévisés dans l'ensemble de l'Europe, de nouvelles versions sous-titrées</b>							
1 261 712,00	0,00	-461 712,00	0,00	800 000,00	-800 000,00	-63,41 %	0,00
<b>CP - 15 04 77 08 - Projet pilote -- Relancer l'économie culturelle</b>							
250 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	250 000,00	-250 000,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 15 04 77 09 - Projet pilote -- Soutenir des réseaux de jeunes entrepreneurs novateurs: Union européenne et pays tiers</b>							
400 000,00	0,00	-160 000,00	0,00	240 000,00	-7 741,86	-1,94 %	232 258,14
<b>CP - 16 02 77 06 - Action préparatoire -- Nouveau récit sur l'Europe</b>							
500 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	500 000,00	-384 546,00	-76,91 %	115 454,00
<b>CP - 17 02 01 - Préserver l'intérêt des consommateurs et améliorer leur sécurité et leur information</b>							
12 373 045,00	363 768,00	-99 735,00	10 128 987,99	2 508 090,01	-500 000,00	-4,04 %	2 008 090,01
<b>CP - 17 02 51 - Ligne d'achèvement des activités de l'Union en faveur des consommateurs</b>							
5 752 675,00	170 854,00	0,00	4 700 012,15	1 223 516,85	-868 415,00	-15,10 %	355 101,85
<b>CP - 17 02 77 04 - Projet pilote -- Formation des PME aux droits des consommateurs à l'ère numérique</b>							
500 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	500 000,00	-500 000,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 17 03 01 - Encourager l'innovation dans les soins de santé et accroître la viabilité des systèmes de santé, améliorer la santé des citoyens de l'Union et les protéger des menaces sanitaires transfrontalières</b>							
26 366 428,00	775 173,00	-2 700 000,00	19 765 015,17	4 676 585,83	-2 026 000,00	-7,68 %	2 650 585,83
<b>CP - 17 03 51 - Achèvement des programmes de santé publique</b>							
24 967 569,00	741 537,00	-3 100 000,00	15 360 857,90	7 248 248,10	-1 103 000,00	-4,42 %	6 145 248,10
<b>CP - 17 03 77 08 - Projet pilote -- Protocole de prévalence européen pour la détection précoce des troubles du spectre autistique en Europe</b>							
551 000,00	0,00	-36 128,40	418 802,20	96 069,40	-96 069,40	-17,44 %	0,00
<b>CP - 17 03 77 09 - Projet pilote -- Promotion des systèmes de soins autoadministrés dans l'Union</b>							
525 000,00	0,00	0,00	411 418,40	113 581,60	-113 581,60	-21,63 %	0,00
<b>CP - 23 03 01 02 - Prévention des catastrophes et préparation aux catastrophes dans les pays tiers</b>							
4 365 769,00	128 354,00	-646 196,00	2 802 317,51	1 045 609,49	-73 804,00	-1,69 %	971 805,49
<b>CP - 23 03 02 01 - Réaction rapide et efficace par des interventions d'urgence en cas de catastrophe majeure au sein de l'Union</b>							
958 779,00	28 188,00	0,00	40 014,49	946 952,51	-943 862,00	-98,44 %	3 090,51

Ligne / Intitulé							
Budget initial + BR (1A)	AELE (1B)	Virements (2)	Exécution (3)	Montant disponible (4)=(1A)+(1B)+(2)-(3)	Virement proposé (5)	Variation (5/1A)	Total (4±5)
<b>CP - 23 03 51 - Achèvement des programmes et actions dans le domaine de la protection civile au sein de l'Union (avant 2014)</b>							
8 820 769,00	261 977,00	-1 300 000,00	6 482 907,30	1 299 838,70	-450 000,00	-5,10 %	849 838,70
<b>CP - 23 03 77 03 - Projet pilote -- Système d'alerte précoce des catastrophes naturelles</b>							
1 000 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	1 000 000,00	-250 000,00	-25,00 %	750 000,00
<b>CP - 23 04 77 01 - Action préparatoire -- Corps volontaire européen d'aide humanitaire</b>							
688 366,00	0,00	-500 000,00	187 072,34	1 293,66	-1 293,00	-0,19 %	0,66
<b>CP - 24 03 01 - Protéger les billets et les pièces en euros contre le faux monnayage et les fraudes connexes</b>							
609 775,00	0,00	287 111,00	510 546,16	386 339,84	-115 724,50	-18,98 %	270 615,34
<b>CP - 32 02 02 - Activités de soutien à la politique européenne de l'énergie et au marché intérieur de l'énergie</b>							
3 481 176,00	0,00	2 700 000,00	4 591 352,29	1 589 823,71	-1 400 000,00	-40,22 %	189 823,71
<b>CP - 32 02 77 06 - Projet pilote -- Modèles technoéconomiques pour réseaux de chauffage urbain à sources multiples</b>							
500 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	500 000,00	-500 000,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 32 02 77 08 - Projet pilote -- Précarité énergétique – Évaluation de l'incidence de la crise et examen des mesures existantes et d'éventuelles nouvelles mesures dans les États membres</b>							
500 000,00	0,00	-316 400,00	0,00	183 600,00	-183 600,00	-36,72 %	0,00
<b>CP - 32 03 51 - Achèvement de l'assistance au déclassement d'installations nucléaires (2007-2013)</b>							
157 167 657,00	0,00	-3 384 759,50	65 330 536,47	88 452 361,03	-4 500 000,00	-2,86 %	83 952 361,03
<b>CP - 32 04 03 01 - Assurer le passage à un système énergétique fiable, durable et compétitif</b>							
133 691 606,00	4 013 246,00	3 060 000,00	128 085 121,56	12 679 730,44	-12 090 018,56	-9,04 %	589 711,88
<b>CP - 32 04 53 - Achèvement du programme «Énergie intelligente - Europe» (2007-2013)</b>							
80 826 625,00	2 400 551,00	-8 538 572,72	56 606 331,79	18 082 271,49	-4 900 000,00	-6,06 %	13 182 271,49
<b>CP - 33 02 01 - Garantir la protection des droits et donner des moyens d'action aux citoyens</b>							
11 035 208,00	8 828,00	0,00	7 545 108,60	3 498 927,40	-1 500 000,00	-13,59 %	1 998 927,40
<b>CP - 33 02 02 - Promouvoir la non-discrimination et l'égalité</b>							
16 321 307,00	17 953,00	0,00	11 196 196,04	5 143 063,96	-2 000 000,00	-12,25 %	3 143 063,96
<b>CP - 33 02 51 - Achèvement des actions dans le domaine des droits, de la citoyenneté et de l'égalité</b>							
19 175 584,00	416 942,00	-4 454 900,40	14 074 908,54	1 062 717,06	-1 000 000,00	-5,21 %	62 717,06
<b>CP - 33 02 77 06 - Projet pilote -- Élaboration d'indicateurs permettant de mesurer la mise en œuvre de la charte européenne pour l'égalité des femmes et des hommes dans la vie locale</b>							
470 141,00	0,00	0,00	385 568,80	84 572,20	-84 572,20	-17,99 %	0,00
<b>CP - 33 02 77 08 - Projet pilote -- Plateforme du savoir destinée aux professionnels chargés de traiter les mutilations génitales féminines</b>							
392 568,00	0,00	0,00	300 670,73	91 897,27	-91 897,27	-23,41 %	0,00
<b>CP - 33 02 77 09 - Projet pilote -- Renforcement des capacités de la société civile rom et de sa participation au suivi des stratégies nationales d'intégration des Roms</b>							
811 187,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	811 187,00	-811 187,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 33 02 77 10 - Projet pilote -- Examen des instruments et programmes de collecte de données de l'UE sous l'angle des droits fondamentaux</b>							
375 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	375 000,00	-375 000,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 33 03 02 - Améliorer la coopération judiciaire en matière civile et pénale</b>							
7 705 708,00	0,00	0,00	3 274 460,83	4 431 247,17	-2 300 000,00	-29,85 %	2 131 247,17
<b>CP - 33 03 51 - Achèvement des actions dans le domaine de la prévention de la consommation de drogue, de l'information du public et de la justice</b>							
16 778 636,00	48 039,00	-5 000 000,00	7 329 187,73	4 497 487,27	-4 000 000,00	-23,84 %	497 487,27
<b>CP - 33 03 77 02 - Projet pilote -- Formation judiciaire européenne</b>							
525 551,00	0,00	-189 330,29	0,00	336 220,71	-336 220,71	-63,97 %	0,00

Ligne / Intitulé							
Budget initial + BR (1A)	AELE (1B)	Virements (2)	Exécution (3)	Montant disponible (4)=(1A)+(1B)+(2)-(3)	Virement proposé (5)	Variation (5/1A)	Total (4±5)
<b>CP - 33 03 77 03 - Projet pilote -- Instrument d'information pour les couples binationaux</b>							
397 672,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	397 672,00	-397 672,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>CP - 34 02 01 - Réduire les émissions de gaz à effet de serre dans l'Union</b>							
22 285 864,00	0,00	-5 000 000,00	16 150 091,06	1 135 772,94	-250 000,00	-1,12 %	885 772,94
<b>CP - 34 02 02 - Accroître la résilience de l'Union au changement climatique</b>							
27 692 419,00	0,00	-14 301 426,62	10 204 174,95	3 186 817,43	-1 250 000,00	-4,51 %	1 936 817,43
<b>CP - 34 02 51 - Achèvement des anciens programmes d'action pour le climat</b>							
5 874 440,00	0,00	2 500 000,00	7 045 562,42	1 328 877,58	-500 000,00	-8,51 %	828 877,58
<b>CP - 34 02 77 02 - Projet pilote -- Utiliser efficacement les fonds de l'Union consacrés à la lutte contre le changement climatique: utilisation des routes en tant que premier indicateur de performance concernant les projets REDD+</b>							
360 000,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	360 000,00	-360 000,00	-100,00 %	0,00
<b>Total PRÉLÈVEMENT CP</b>					<b>-415 851 139,66</b>		
<b>Total RENFORCEMENT CP</b>					<b>415 851 139,66</b>		

## Justifications

### DECREASED

#### **Decreased 01 02 01**

##### **Coordination and surveillance of, and communication on, the economic and monetary union, including the euro**

Additional appropriations from assigned revenues on the line were mainly used to catch up on expenses from previous years commitments. As the total amount proved ultimately too large to cover the needs under the economic and monetary union (EMU) line in 2015, EUR 624 000 are made available.

#### **Decreased 02 04 03 02**

##### **Fostering secure European societies**

According to recent estimates the needs until the end of the 2015 are slightly lower than initially expected and therefore EUR 1.2 million can be returned in the end of year transfer.

#### **Decreased 04 06 01**

##### **Promoting social cohesion and alleviating the worst forms of poverty in the Union**

The return of EUR 285 million relates to the lower than expected implementation of payment appropriations for the Fund for European Aid to the Most Deprived (FEAD), which is a temporary situation. Because of delays in appointing and notifying FEAD Managing Authorities, most Member States did not submit payment claims to the Commission before the year-end.

#### **Decreased 04 06 02**

##### **Technical assistance**

Low execution of FEAD operational support activities payment appropriations is a result of delayed implementation of operational programmes at the Member State level. Therefore, EUR 800 000 are made available.

#### **Decreased 05 08 01**

##### **Farm Accountancy Data Network (FADN)**

Due to lower than expected pre-financing needs for farm returns 2015 and expenditure for external IT contractors, EUR 351 661 can be made available.

#### **Decreased 05 08 02**

##### **Surveys on the structure of agricultural holdings**

Due to lower than expected pre-financing requests from Member States for Farm Structural Surveys, EUR 2.4 million can be made available.

#### **Decreased 06 03 07 32**

##### **Single European Sky Air Traffic Management Research 2 Joint Undertaking (SESAR2)**

In 2015, the Sesar Joint Undertaking (JU) will only request for 2015 EUR 10.5 million payment appropriations, due to a delay in launching the call for proposals in the domain of the industrial research. The reason for the delay is that the corresponding work programme could not be approved by the JU Administrative Board before October, which postpones the payment of the pre-financings till 2016. The remaining EUR 20.6 million can be returned in the end of year transfer.

## **Decreased 07 02 02**

### **Halting and reversing biodiversity loss**

The European Investment Bank (EIB) has only recently confirmed that no payment request will be made in relation to the "Natural Capital Financial Facility" (NCF) financial instrument, leading to lower needs of EUR 1.5 million. EUR 2 million of pre-financing payments for integrated projects have also been postponed to 2016 due to delays in the revision process. Therefore, a total of EUR 3.5 million are made available.

## **Decreased 07 02 51**

### **Completion of previous environmental programmes**

Due to the economic situation some beneficiaries have postponed their investments in the projects leading to lower than expected requests for pre-financing and second pre-financing linked to the 2012 and 2014 calls for proposals and leading to the availability of EUR 15 million.

## **Decreased 09 02 01**

### **Definition and implementation of the Union's policy in the field of electronic communication**

The surplus is due to unexpected delays in the approval of three study reports whose final assessment has been postponed. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 653 154 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

## **Decreased 09 03 03**

### **Promoting interoperability, sustainable deployment, operation and upgrading of trans-European digital service infrastructures, as well as coordination at European level**

The triggering event for payments to the Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) Debt Instrument has not materialised yet, hence the payment to the European Investment Bank (EIB) cannot be made. Therefore, an amount of EUR 504 139 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

Moreover, following the recent cancellation of one of the grant agreement under the 2014 call e-Identification, the Innovation and Networks Executive Agency will not execute the related payment appropriations (EUR 100 000).

Consequently, the total amount of EUR 604 139 can be transferred from this budget article.

## **Decreased 10 02 01**

### **Horizon 2020 -- Customer-driven scientific and technical support to Union policies**

The first year of the European Fund for Strategic Investment (EFSI) initiative had an impact on the budget of the Joint Research Centre (JRC) budget, reducing the level of commitments appropriations by EUR 11 million, without adjusting the level of payment appropriations. It was nevertheless necessary to consume nearly all of those payments to cover outstanding commitments and reduce the RAL, and only EUR 1.5 million (i.e. equivalent of three weeks of payments) is being returned in the end of year transfer. These payments were not returned in the context of the Global Transfer, as at that point in September, it seemed probable that they too would be fully used.

## **Decreased 10 05 01**

### **Decommissioning of Euratom obsolete nuclear facilities and final disposal of wastes**

The Decommissioning and Waste Management Programme is currently being implemented in two JRC sites, namely Ispra and Karlsruhe. JRC Ispra concluded a contract with a company for the realisation of a grouting station for radioactive waste. The contract foresaw the realisation of the executive design in May 2014 and the completion of the on-site installation by the end of October 2015. This contract had to be terminated due to contractor's "non-performance" following his decision to unilaterally suspend the contract execution. Therefore, a delay in implementation was caused and so EUR 2.5 million can be transferred.



### **Decreased 11 03 01**

#### **Establishing a governance framework for fishing activities carried out by Union fishing vessels in third country waters**

Sectoral support payments of a total of EUR 5.1 million towards Morocco and Guinea-Bissau have been postponed to 2016 due to insufficient progress in the implementation of the related measures.

### **Decreased 11 06 62 02**

#### **Control and enforcement**

Member States claims related to pre-2014 RAL/measures of EUR 3.2 million have been delayed to the beginning of 2016.

### **Decreased 12 02 01**

#### **Implementation and development of the internal market**

The proposed decrease of EUR 0.5 million is mainly related to delays in transposition of legislation, which in turn is going to delay the implementation of two contracts for the conformity assessments of the adopted Directives.

### **Decreased 12 02 77 05**

#### **Preparatory action -- Capacity building for end-users and other non-industry stakeholders in connection with Union policymaking in the area of financial services**

All the final payments related to the grants awarded in 2014 and the pre-financing 2015 have been implemented. Therefore, EUR 58 455 can be made available.

### **Decreased 12 03 05**

#### **Single Resolution Board (SRB)**

The Single Resolution Board became financially autonomous on 23 April 2015. It is therefore able since that date to support all its set up and development costs. Consequently, the unused payment appropriations of EUR 445 498 can be made available.

### **Decreased 13 05 01 01**

#### **Instrument for Structural Policies for Pre-accession (ISPA) -- Completion of other previous projects (2000 to 2006)**

Given that the Commission has started contradictory procedures on financial corrections for several projects, the amount of EUR 20.4 million will not be used before the end of the year.

### **Decreased 15 04 01**

#### **Strengthening the financial capacity of SMEs and organisations, and fostering policy development and new business models**

A number of planned actions were either cancelled or delayed due to changes of political priorities or difficulties in agreeing on concrete modalities of cooperation with some partners. Therefore a total amount of EUR 200 097 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

### **Decreased 15 04 02**

#### **Culture sub-programme -- Supporting cross-border actions and promoting transnational circulation and mobility**

As result of the pre-financing level of the projects awarded in 2015 (50% instead of 70% initially foreseen), the level of payment needs until the end of the year is lower than initially forecasted. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 754 720 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

**Decreased 15 04 03****MEDIA sub-programme -- Operating transnationally and internationally and promoting transnational circulation and mobility**

The availability of EUR 3 million for transfer is due to unexpected delays in the submissions of some reports to the Education, Audiovisual and Culture Executive Agency which were expected in November and December.

**Decreased 15 04 51****Completion of programmes/actions in the field of culture and language**

The payment appropriations available will not be completely used as one final payment request will only be received to next year. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 20 000 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

**Decreased 15 04 77 01****Pilot project -- Economy of cultural diversity**

As indicated in the forecast of March and September and after the transfer of payment appropriations within chapter 15 04, the remaining amount of EUR 49 646 will not be used, as no payments are foreseen to be implemented on this budget line until the end of the year.

**Decreased 15 04 77 06****Preparatory action -- Circulation of audiovisual works in a digital environment**

The final cost of one of the projects is lower than the available appropriations, resulting in a small surplus on this budget line. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 20 034 can be made available for transfer.

**Decreased 15 04 77 07****Pilot project -- Fostering European integration through culture by providing new subtitled versions of selected TV programmes across all Europe**

The surplus is due to the fact that negotiations with potential beneficiaries are taking more time to finalise than foreseen. This means that the grants will not be finalised in 2015 and therefore no pre-financing payment will be made until early 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 800 000 is available for transfer.

**Decreased 15 04 77 08****Pilot project -- Kickstart the cultural economy**

This pilot project is implemented through a call for tenders. Taking into account the dates for the award of the contract, and in accordance with the contractual obligations, no pre-financing payment is foreseen and only an intermediary payment will be made in line with the deliverables in March 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 250 000 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

**Decreased 15 04 77 09****Pilot project -- Supporting networks of young creative entrepreneurs: EU and third countries**

Following the final amount awarded to the beneficiary through a call for proposals, the pre-financing to be paid in accordance with contractual obligations is slightly lower than the available appropriations. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 7 742 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

## **Decreased 16 02 77 06**

### **Preparatory action -- New Narrative on Europe**

A number of activities have been delayed as a result of necessary coordination needed with EU representations in different Member States. In order to strengthen the impact of the actions, notably by the organisation of more events among young people, it has been decided to implement a more ambitious and comprehensive social media campaign which is going to kick off in 2016. Therefore, an amount of EUR 384 546 can be made available for this end of year transfer.

## **Decreased 17 02 01**

### **Safeguarding consumers-- interest and improving their safety and information**

Some final payment requests, on both final invoices and reports, which were foreseen to be paid in 2015 are now expected to be received and paid during the first semester of 2016. Besides, the publication of some calls foreseen in the annual work programme 2015 has been shifted to 2016, thereby postponing the payment of the corresponding pre-financing to 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 500 000 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

## **Decreased 17 02 51**

### **Completion line of Union activities in favour of consumers**

Some final payment requests, on both final invoices and reports, which were foreseen to be paid in 2015 are now expected to be received and paid in 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 868 415 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

## **Decreased 17 02 77 04**

### **Pilot project -- Training SMEs on consumer rights in the digital age**

The contract relating to the implementation of this pilot project is expected to be signed during the second quarter of 2016. The first invoice is foreseen to be received during the last quarter of 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 500 000 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

## **Decreased 17 03 01**

### **Encouraging innovation in healthcare and increasing the sustainability of health systems, improving the health of Union citizens and protecting them from cross-border health threats**

The implementation under the Public Health programme has been generally delayed because of the late adoption of the 2015 work programme, combined with delays in uploading the model grant agreements in the new IT tools. As a consequence only few of the planned pre-financing payments for the 2015 grants will be made. In addition, there are some delays in the submission of technical reports for grants. Also some contractors chose not to request an advance payment although provided for under the Framework Contract (linked to submission of a bank guarantee). Therefore, EUR 2 million can be transferred.

## **Decreased 17 03 51**

### **Completion of public health programmes**

Part of the payment appropriations will not be needed under the line as beneficiaries declared lower actual costs under grant funding than forecasted. Moreover some final reports were submitted with delays. Therefore EUR 1.1 million can be made available.

## **Decreased 17 03 77 08**

### **Pilot project -- European Prevalence Protocol for early detection of autistic spectrum disorders in Europe**

The interim payments under this pilot project were made in July and November and the next interim payment is only due in 2016. Therefore, EUR 96 069 can be made available.

**Decreased 17 03 77 09****Pilot project -- Promotion of self-care systems in the Union**

Due to bankruptcy of the main contractor, the payment planned at the year-end will not take place. Currently negotiations are on-going with the other organisations involved in this pilot project to assess a possible continuation and takeover of responsibilities. Therefore, EUR 113 582 can be made available.

**Decreased 23 03 01 02****Disaster prevention and preparedness in third countries**

Under some contracts final reports have been received very late or are received incomplete which has delayed the approval of the final payments. Therefore, EUR 73 804 can be made available.

**Decreased 23 03 02 01****Rapid and efficient emergency response interventions in the event of major disasters within the Union**

The implementation of this budget line depends on the occurrence of emergencies inside EU, requiring a deployment of experts or transport co-financing. In 2015, two requests for assistance have been received from Member States, which led to a low level of expenditure. These requests do not entail the payment of pre-financing. Therefore EUR 0.9 million can be made available.

**Decreased 23 03 51****Completion of programmes and actions in the field of civil protection within the Union (prior to 2014)**

Several projects reported lower final costs in comparison to the signed grant agreements, and some of declared costs have been considered ineligible. Therefore, EUR 450 000 can be made available.

**Decreased 23 03 77 03****Pilot project -- Natural disasters early warning system**

The advance payment rate of the contracts was reduced from 40% to 30% thus implementing new procurement guidelines regarding service contracts. The reduction of the rate led to a budget surplus of EUR 250 000 which can now be made available in the end of year transfer procedure.

**Decreased 23 04 77 01****Preparatory action -- European Voluntary Humanitarian Aid Corps**

The request for final payment submitted under the contract is lower than foreseen. Therefore, an amount of EUR 1 293 can be made available.

**Decreased 24 03 01****Protecting the euro banknotes and coins against counterfeiting and related fraud**

Two significant grants could not be awarded in 2015 further to the annual call for proposals, therefore the corresponding pre financing payments could not be paid and the appropriations of EUR 115 725 are made available.

**Decreased 32 02 02****Support activities for the European energy policy and internal energy market**

Due to delays in the tendering procedure and to a certain number of invoices that were not received as expected, an amount of EUR 1.4 million can be transferred.

#### **Decreased 32 02 77 06**

##### **Pilot project -- Techno-economic models for district heating networks with multiple inputs**

The call for proposals for this pilot project was launched in March 2015, with a closure date in June 2015. The award decision has been made in 2015, but no pre-financing is foreseen. The first interim payments will be made in 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 500 000 is available for transfer.

#### **Decreased 32 02 77 08**

##### **Pilot project -- Fuel/Energy poverty – assessment of the impact of the crisis and review of existing and possible new measures in the Member States**

This pilot project will be implemented in two stages. The first step is to make a preparatory study for which the contract will be signed shortly and for which no pre-financing is foreseen. The second step will relate to the implementation of the action itself in 2016 on the basis of the outcome of the preparatory study. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 183 600 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

#### **Decreased 32 03 51**

##### **Completion of nuclear decommissioning assistance (2007 to 2013)**

Further to recent forecasts provided by the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD), the final amount of invoices to be received is lower than expected. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 4.5 million can be made available in the framework of the end of year transfer exercise.

#### **Decreased 32 04 03 01**

##### **Making the transition to a reliable, sustainable and competitive energy system**

These appropriations were originally intended to be used for the execution of the 2014 delegation agreement with the European Investment Bank (EIB) relating to the Elena Fund. The agreement was signed in December 2014. Given that the EIB had still to finalise operations concerning the 2013 funds which are financed under the Intelligent Energy completion line, the execution of the 2014 delegation agreement will start in spring 2016 instead of end 2015 as initially foreseen, which allows to release EUR 12.1 million of payment appropriations in the end-of-year transfer.

#### **Decreased 32 04 53**

##### **Completion of the `Intelligent Energy -- Europe` programme (2007 to 2013)**

Given that some operators have not submitted payment requests within the initial schedule, EUR 4.9 million in payment appropriations will not be used in 2015 and can be transferred.

#### **Decreased 33 02 01**

##### **Ensuring the protection of rights and empowering citizens**

The publication of some calls for proposals under the annual work programme 2014 suffered some delays due to the new terms of reference adopted for the new programmes 2014-2020. Consequently, the signature of the new grants is being finalised until the end of 2015, and the respective pre-financings will mostly be paid during the first quarter of 2016 only. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 1.5 million can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

#### **Decreased 33 02 02**

##### **Promoting non-discrimination and equality**

As in the case above, the publication of some calls for proposals under the annual work programme 2014 suffered some delays due to the new terms of reference adopted for the new programmes 2014-2020. Consequently, the signature of the new grants is being finalised until the end of 2015 and the respective pre-financings will mostly be paid during the first quarter of 2016 only. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 2 million can be transferred.

### **Decreased 33 02 51**

#### **Completion of actions in the field of rights and citizenship and equality**

Some final payment requests, on both final invoices and reports, which were foreseen to be paid in 2015, are now expected to be received and paid in 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 1.0 million can be transferred.

### **Decreased 33 02 77 06**

#### **Pilot project -- Development of indicators to measure the implementation of the European Charter for Equality of Women and Men in Local Life**

Two interim payments were made in 2015 for this pilot project. The final invoice is expected to be received during the second quarter of 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 84 572 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

### **Decreased 33 02 77 08**

#### **Pilot project -- Knowledge platform for professionals dealing with female genital mutilation**

One pre-financing payment was made in 2015, but the final invoice is expected to be received during the last quarter of 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 91 897 can be made available for transfer.

### **Decreased 33 02 77 09**

#### **Pilot project -- Capacity building for Roma civil society and strengthening its involvement in the monitoring of National Roma Integration Strategies**

The contract relating to the implementation of this pilot project is expected to be signed at the end of 2015. The first invoice is foreseen to be received during the second quarter of 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 811 187 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

### **Decreased 33 02 77 10**

#### **Pilot project -- Fundamental rights review of EU data collection instruments and programmes**

The contract relating to the implementation of this pilot project is expected to be signed at the end of 2015. The first invoice is foreseen to be received during the second quarter of 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 375 000 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

### **Decreased 33 03 02**

#### **Improving judicial cooperation in civil and criminal matters**

The publication of some calls for proposals under the annual work programme 2014 suffered delays arising from the new terms of reference adopted for the new programmes 2014-2020. Consequently, the signature of the new grants is being finalised until the end of 2015, and the respective pre-financings will mostly be paid during the first quarter of 2016 only. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 2.3 million can be made available for transfer.

### **Decreased 33 03 51**

#### **Completion of actions in the field of drugs prevention and information and justice**

Some final payment requests, on both final invoices and reports, which were foreseen to be paid in 2015 are now expected to be received and paid in 2016. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 4.0 million can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

### **Decreased 33 03 77 02**

#### **Pilot project -- European judicial training**

The final invoice relating to this pilot project was paid, and the pilot project is considered closed. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 336 221 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

**Decreased 33 03 77 03****Pilot project -- Information instrument for bi-national couples**

The final invoice relating to this pilot project has been paid, and the project is therefore considered closed. Therefore, a total amount of EUR 397 672 can be made available in the context of the end of year transfer exercise.

**Decreased 34 02 01****Reducing Union greenhouse gas emissions**

Lower than expected needs for procurement have led to the availability of EUR 250 000.

**Decreased 34 02 02****Increasing the resilience of the Union to climate change**

The European Investment Bank (EIB) has only recently confirmed that no payment request will be made in relation to the "Natural Capital Financial Facility" (NCFF) financial instrument. Therefore, EUR 1.25 million can be made available for transfer.

**Decreased 34 02 51****Completion of former climate action programmes**

Lower than expected needs for procurement have led to the availability of EUR 0.5 million.

**Decreased 34 02 77 02****Pilot project -- Making efficient use of EU climate finance: using roads as an early performance indicator for REDD+ projects**

Due to delays in the conclusion of service contracts, the related payments have been postponed to 2016, leading to the availability of EUR 360 000.

**INCREASED****Increased 05 04 05 01****Rural development programmes**

This reinforcement of EUR 288.5 million is required to cover part of the payment applications for the third quarter received at the beginning of November 2015. As payments are expected to be made within a forty-five days deadline, they constitute a legal obligation at the end of the year.

**Increased 13 03 18****Completion of European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) -- Regional competitiveness and employment**

This reinforcement of EUR 127.4 million is required to cover payment applications sent before the end of October 2015. As payments are expected to be made within a sixty-day deadline, they constitute a legal obligation at the end of the year.